4 - Led
Towers
4" X 4°

Chain Loop and 48"
Catwalk Designs

Installation Manual

PNEG-1413

DATE: 9-30-05

PNEG-1413




Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers



TABLE OF CONTENTS

(@Y= V1= PP PPPPPPPPPPPRRRR 4
e o] PP PP PR U PP PP PPPRPPPPP 4
ST (=] 1PN 5
01U 00 F=1 (o] o IR PSP PPPPPPPP 6
7 = To = Yo 1 (0] 4 IR =T o £ (o ] o 7
4-Leg Bottom Section - DImensioNal DIAWING ........coeiieeeerieieiiiiiiiee e e eeeeeeeeaiin e e e eeeaeeeannnns 8
INTEINAI X-BIaCES ...ttt ettt ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaeaaeeeas 9
4-Leg Tower Bottom Section ASSEMDIY ....cooiiiiiiiiiiie e 10-11
v =T I Ko 1YY= i O |V o Y=o o ] o S 12
4-Leg Tower 10" Mid Section - Dimensional Drawing ...........cccuuuuuiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeiiiiene e e e eeeeee 13
4-Leg Tower 10" Mid Section ASSEMDBIY ......coovriiiiiiee e 14
v =T I Ko Y V=T o R Y o B =T ox 1 o o [ 15
4-Leg Tower 5' Mid Section - Dimensional Drawing ...........cccuuuuuiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeiiiesne e eeeeeeeennns 16
4-Leg Tower 5" Mid SeCtion ASSEMDBIY ......ccoiiiiieie e e e 17
v =T I o ATV i KoY o IS Y= o3 10 PR 18
4-Leg Tower Top Section - DIMensional DraWing ...........cceeiveeeeuiiiiiiiee e eeeeeeeesiien e eeeeeeeees 19
4-Leg Tower TOp SeCtioN ASSEMDIY ... e e e e e e e eaannes 20
Connecting Two Tower SectionNs TOGEINEI .........iiiii i e 21
Optional Service Platform with Safety Cage ......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e e e e 22
Optional Service Platform with Safety Cage - Dimensional Drawing .............ccccccuvvvvnnnn. 23-24
Ladder Access DImenSioNal DraWING .........euiieeeeeeeiieeeeiiiiiiees e e e e eeeeeeeeaennnss s e e e eeeeeeseesnnnnns 25
Optional Service Platform with Safety Cage ASsembly ...........ooovvviiiiiiiiiiieeieeee, 26-31
4-Leg TOWer Ladder LAYOULS ...cccccoiiiiieeeeiiiii et s e e e e e e e e e e et s s e e e e e e e e eeeennsnnnnnnns 32
4-Leg Tower Ladder Attachment Detail LOCAtIONS ..........ccovviiviiiiiiiiiie e eeeeeeeeeiiiees e e e e eeeeanns 33
Ladder Attachment to Bottom TOWEr SECHION .......oooovieieiii bbb 34
Ladder Attachment to Between Two Safety Cage SeCtiONS .......cceeeeevvvvveeiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeiiinnns 35
Ladder Attachment to OffSet PIAtform ..........ooooiiiiii e 36
(@1 1= o F= U o ] 0 PP PP PP PP PP PP PP U PPPPRPPPUR 37
Offset Platform DIimensional DIaWING .......ccccceviieeieiiiiiiiee e eeee e e e e e e e eeeennanne s 38-40
Offset Platform ASSEMDIY ........ccoiiieeee e 41-45
10" Safety Cage SECHOMN .....cciieeeeeeeeeeeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeaaasasn e aeeeaaeeeeees 46
RS To V(=1 O To = IS Y= ox 1 o o PR a7
LTV =] PP Inside Back Cover

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers



OVERVIEW

Take time now and review the entire assembly manual. A few minutes now could save hours later during
assembly.

Check BOM against parts shipped and report any shortages now before assembly starts.

Foundation is critical for the structural integrity of the tower. Be sure to follow foundation design. A local
engineering firm should review site, soil conditions and foundation design before work is started. Local
codes may require the design stamped by a licensed engineer.

Depending on your work environment, these instructions may need to be altered to best fit your needs.

Assemble tower on a level horizontal surface. Block up column sections high enough to be able to place
horizontal angles under columns and attach with hardware provided. Note: Vertical “X” bracing must be
placed between column and H-Brace. Internal X-Bracing is used at every 5’ of vertical height. Bracing
attaches to the H-Braces.

Attach column splice plates to outside of columns using 1/2" hardware provided. Use splice on both outside
surfaces.

One style of assembly is to build 2 sides laying approximately 48" apart. Rotating sides up attach horizontal
bracing for proper spacing between sides. Keep sections small enough to handle easily. Slide section ends
together and splice together.

Once all sections have been assembled, align and string columns for straitness. Tighten all hard-
ware, columns must be straight!!!

Layout parts for ladder package & service platform. With tower assembly complete & hardware tightened
proceed with attaching service platform & ladder sections. Refer to page 33 that shows general layout of
ladder, safety cage, & platform. Use the layout that corresponds to the height of tower. Any tower over 30'
must use offset platform included with ladder package. Before starting ladder assembly give some consid-
eration on how to raise tower and attachments to provide safe setting of tower. Some floor planks may need
to be left out until tower is stood in place.

Assemble service platform and attach to top of tower. Place opening of service platform on side of tower
that will have ladder. This will align ladder placement. Attach ladder from service platform towards bottom of
tower. Be sure and use the 10’ ladder access weldment in conjunction with the service platform. Follow the
general layout using the proper ladder section as you proceed. Offset platform is used only on towers over
30’ tall. Follow details for offset platform for proper attachment.

TOOLS

Drift Punches for 3/8" to 1/2" Bolts
3/4" Wrenches & Sockets

Ratchet & Impact Gun

9/16" Wrenches and Sockets
String

4 Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers



SAFETY

This equipment shall be installed in accordance with the current installation codes and applicable regula-
tions which should be carefully followed in all cases. Authorities having jurisdiction should be consulted
before installations are made.

PREPARE FOR EMERGENCIES

Be prepared if fire starts.

Keep a first aid kit and fire extinguisher handy.
Keep emergency numbers for doctors, ambu-

lance service, hospital, and fire department near _
your telephone. Keep Emergency Equipment

Quickly Accessible.

WEAR PROTECTIVE CLOTHING

Wear close fitting clothing and safety equipment ~ Eye Protection
appropriate to the job.

Safety glasses should be worn at all times to
protect eyes from debris. Gloves
Wear gloves to protect your hands from sharp

edges on plastic or steel parts.

A respirator may be needed to prevent breathing Steel Toe
potentially toxic fumes and dust. Boots

Wear hard hat and steel toe boots to help
protect your head and toes from falling debris.

Remove all jewelry. Respirator
Tuck in any loose or dangling shoe strings.
Long hair should be tied up and back. Hard Hat

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers



4-LEG TOWER FOUNDATION

‘peo| puim pue 1ybiay lamol
uo paseq bBuloeds Jjegal yim
1eyd yibus| pue yipim bunood

6 ol zL (u S

9 9 9 o d

Ll oL 6 MY
(HdWall) ,0S | (Hdwoll) S¥ (HdWOB) S¥ (033ds aNIM)
(Hdwoe) .09 | (Hdwos) .8S %® LHOIEH

INTVA Su B 080 °

'SAVA BZ LV ISH000Z 40 HLONIYLS IAISSIYANOD WNWNININ YV 3AVH LSNIN 3LIYONOD ‘9
‘JdIM NIV ¢8Y WISY 38 TvdIdS ‘A3IWd0430 (09) 0Zy 3AvH9 GI9Y WLSY 39 LSNW dvE3d ‘G
"NOILOVANOD %G6 NI NV NV31D 38 QINOHS 114%0VE ¥04 03SN TVIN3LYW TV ‘v

NON NO 33V1d ¥0 “3INIT 1SO¥4 3HL M0138 J3ANNO4 38 LSNN NOILYONNOS 3IHL
‘@3NIVYA TT3M ANV SI¥830 ANV NOLLVL3IO3A 40 3344 38 LSNW 3LIS NOILYANNO4 3HL

1114 3344 LS0¥4 ‘IAISNVIX3

)

o~

‘ALIOVAYD ONI¥V3IE WHO4INN 40 38 ANV NOILVOILS3ANI

TYOINHO3L039 A8 (3NINY3L3IA 38 dINOHS STI0S 3FHL 40 ALIQVAYO ONIYV3IE "4Sd000¢ 40

ALIDVAYD ONIYV3E 110S F18VMOTIV. WANININ vV NO d3Svd SI NOIS3d NOILVANNO4 3HL

YV

— =1 ]
| NOILO3MIQ HLOE 0 000°C)
4va3y (#S) %o w
H—r T
0l®
000°8% -
| - A g 3um vais sm
F—yva3y (#S) %9-G
000°¢—=
= = Bid) =
1 (.50 =
| [ 34IM VYIS 8M 0008} |||
wgéo\ | L 1 |
00°0 — — —/(
00001 | 00024 HOHONY 8/G¢

[P —— =T PR -

‘Aluelrem Jamo] SPIOA UOIepUSWW 093
uollepuUNOJ) MO||0} 01 diNn|e4 "JI8AO0 UINn) J8MO] pue
lamo1 Jo 11oddns uo paseq sI ubisap uollepuno4

NOILVANNO4 ¥3MOL ©31V

000'C
{ |
: /
ﬂ f
0002l |, g |
[ |
zoﬁumm% onm
0002 - WvE3Y (#9) %s
> ,
S1708 HOHONY .,T\msww c\W
]
68T ﬁ
|
S
W3LSAS d0OT NIVHO
40 3INM ¥3LNID |
7 S
G/8°€T ﬁ ¥9L°¢S
]
/u ! 9651
NWN10D LY¥OHs
000018 c\V
GI8¢T ! /86T |
]
|
c\d c\d

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers



4-LEG TOWER BOTTOM SECTION




4-LEG TOWER BOTTOM SECTION
DIMENSIONAL DRAWING

— 4.000

=
|OODO

30.000

[o 2o °]

94.500

60.000

| —

{o

T
e STC00185,
4500 — H-BRACE (MOST FRONT)

48.000

—

13 G~

STC00183, BRACE
(BEHIND THE OTHER STC00183)

STC00183, BRACE
(BEHIND STC00184)

STC00181,
.— COLUMN SPLICE

T~ 4xS-3728, 4xS-3729
STC00185,
H-BRACE (MOST FRONT)

CROSS BRACE

| _— SEEDETALL
S-3728, S-3729

STC00183, BRACE
|— (BEHIND THE OTHER STC00183)

STC00336,
~— BOTTOM COLUMN

STC00183, BRACE
— (BEHIND STC00184)

S-3728, S-3729

/ S-3728, §-3729

- N\UsTeoo17,

ANCHOR CLIP

OTHER SIDES

BOTTOM SECTION-A

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers



INTERNAL X-BRACES

STC00185
S-7534, 53729 e
o o o o o °o o]
° 'r [ S-7534. 8-3729
S o ’
]
I~
~_ STC00226
o (o]
° > © T~ STC00185
o ol  sTC00226
STC00185 — L ONTOP
S-7534, S-3729 \
N N~ 57534, 5-3729
o (o]

o] o \ (o} (o} o o o

N

STC00185

NOTE: Ladder Side of Tower.
(Internal X-Braces must NOT attach to horizontal
brace on side that ladder attaches too.)

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers



4-LEG TOWER BOTTOM SECTION ASSEMBLY

SIDE 1 & SIDE 2 ASSEMBLY

1. Attach (2) Tower Anchor Clips (STC00177) to

bottom holes in each Bottom Column

(STC00366) using 1/2" hardware provided
(S-3729 & S-3728). (See Fig. 1)

2. Attach Vertical X-Braces (STC00183) to the

bottom columns (STC00366) as shown in Fig. 1
using 1/2" hardware provided.

3. Attach the column splice plates (STC00181) to
the tops of the columns (STC00366), using (2)
1/2" x 1-1/2" HHCS bolts (S-3729) and nuts
(S-3728) for each plate. (See Fig. 1)

4. Repeat steps 1-3 for the opposite side, so you
have two identical sections.

STC00183
(Vertical X-Braces)

STC00185
(H-Braces)

m\ S-3728 /

STC00181
(Column Splice Plates)

(272" x 1-1/2"
HHCS Bolts)

\\ L
STC003367
(Bottom
Columns)

M\b;

S-3729
(1/2" Hex Nuts)

STCO00177
(Anchor Clips)

FIG. 1

10

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers



4-LEG TOWER BOTTOM SECTION

SIDE 3 & SIDE 4 ASSEMBLY

1. Connect the first two sections together by 2. Attach the Internal X-Braces (STC00226) to the
attaching the Vertical X-Braces (STC00183) & H-Braces (STC00185) as shown in Fig. 2, using
H-Braces (STC00185) as shown in Fig. 2, using the 1/2" hardware provided (S-7534 & S-3729).

the 1/2" hardware provided.

FIG. 2
S-7534

(/2" x 1-1/4"
HHCS Bolts)

STC00226
(Internal X-Braces)

S-3729
(1/2" Hex Nuts)

O
°
g

-1 — STC00181
: (Column Splice Plates)

STC00183
(Vertical X-Braces)

STC00336
(Bottom
Columns)

S-3729

STC00177 S
(Anchor Clips)

STC00185
(H-Braces)

\5_3728 /
(/2" x 1-1/2"
HHCS Bolts)

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers 11



4-LEG TOWER 10' MID SECTION




4-LEG TOWER 10" MID SECTION
DIMENSIONAL DRAWING

120.000  60.000

S$TC00183 BRACE
(BEHIND THE OTHER STC00183)

STC00183 BRACE
(BEHIND STC00185)

STC00181,

5 o §_—1/4 COLUMN SPLICE
- Lo ]
P ° o~
o Q
— 1 $-3728/5-3729 (4)
| |
1l 1|
1l 1|
1l 1|
1l 1|
i i
| i STC00185
30.000 L-BRACE
il |
(l
] i
1l 1|
i i
| : $-3728/$-3729
| . j
(o ! |
: 1 :
| ; y/ STC00183 BRACE
i . i (BEHIND THE OTHER STC00183)
" 1
" 1|
" N [
i f ! STC00183 BRACE
| ! |_1— (BEHIND STC00185)
! . !
n N 1|
n 1 1|
| : i
i I 1
] i i
1l N 1|
| | |
i . i STC00179
: ‘ ; 10' COLUMN
i ' |
" N 1
1l 1 1|
I . [
" 1
I ! [
] ! i
i . |
! ‘ : CROSS BRACE
! f ! SEE DETAIL
| ' i
1l . 1
i ! i
1l N 1
| ! |
VAL s NN
—~ e
1l N\ \ N 7’ ’ 1
T 44.500 il §-3728- 53729
: \\\ \\\ \ // /// 1|
: RN : S ™\ STC00185
! RN . K ! H-BRACE
30000 | : S i
: ! !
I \ \ : A [
" N \ 1 7’ v’ 1|
I NN . S [
il \ \ 4/ , 1|
I o 1 4, [
1l N 7 1|
L o o 4
1l 1|
Lo Lo ]
48.000

10 FOOT SECTION

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers

13



4-LEG TOWER 10" MID SECTION ASSEMBLE

SIDE 1 & SIDE 2 ASSEMBLY

SIDE 3 & SIDE 4 ASSEMBLY

2. Attach Vertical X-Braces (STC00183) and the 1. Connect the first two sections together by
H-Braces (STC00185) to the 10' Columns attaching the Vertical X-Braces (STC00183) and
(STC00179) as shown in Fig. 3 using H-Braces (STC00185) as shown in Fig. 3, using
1/2" hardware provided. the 1/2" hardware provided.

3. Attach the column splice plates (STC00181)to 2. Attach the Internal X-Braces (STC00226) to the
the tops of the 10' Columns (STC00179), using H-Braces (STC00185) as shown in Fig. 3, using
(2) 1/2" x 1-1/2" HHCS bolts (S-3729) and nuts the 1/2" hardware provided (S-7534 & S-3729).
(S-3728) for each plate. (See Fig. 3)

4. Repeat steps 1-3 for the opposite side, so you
have two identical sections.

FIG. 3

S-3729

(1/2" Hex

Nuts) STC00181

/ (Column Splice Plates)

l:’n S-3728
FT=>(1/2" x 1-1/2" HHCS Bolts)
STC00183
(Vertical X-Braces)
S-7534
(/2" x 1-1/4"_
HHCS Bolts) L
STC00226 TS
(Internal X-Braces) —T]
S-3729
(1/2" Hex Nuts) (H-Braces)
STC00179
(10" Columns)
S-3729
(1/2" Hex Nuts) (1/2" x 1-1/2" HHCS Bolts)
14

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers



4-LEG TOWER 5" MID SECTION

©

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers 15



4-LEG TOWER 5" MID SECTION
DIMENSIONAL DRAWING

STC00183, BRACE
(BEHIND THE OTHER STC00183)

STC00183, BRACE
(BEHIND STC00185)

STC00181,
1 —" COLUMN SPLICE

lo 2o o

\4XS-3728, 4x8-3729

STC00185

H-BRACE (MOST FRONT),
OR STC00186 ON
LADDER SIDE

CROSS BRACE

|~ SEE DETAIL
/

S-3728, S-3729

N
7

60.000

STC00337,
5' COLUMN

30.000

48.000

5 FOOT SECTION

16

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers



4-LEG TOWER 5' MID SECTION ASSEMBLY

SIDE 1 & SIDE 2 ASSEMBLY

SIDE 3 & SIDE 4 ASSEMBLY

1. Attach Vertical X-Braces (STC00183) to the 5' 1. Connect the first two sections together by
Columns (STC00337) as shown in Fig. 4 using attaching the Vertical X-Braces (STC00183) and
1/2" hardware provided. H-Braces (STC00185) as shown in Fig. 4, using

the 1/2" hardware provided.

2. Attach the column splice plates (STC00181) to
the tops of the 5' Columns (STC00337), using 2. Attach the Internal X-Braces (STC00226) to the
(2) 1/2" x 1-1/2" HHCS bolts (S-3729) and nuts H-Braces (STC00185) as shown in Fig. 4, using
(S-3728) for each plate. (See Fig. 4) the 1/2" hardware provided (S-7534 & S-3729).

3. Repeat steps 1-2 for the opposite side, so you
have two identical sections.

FIG. 4
STC00181
(Column Splice Plates)
S-3729 S-3728
(1/2" Hex Eﬁ7 (1/2" x 1-1/2"
Nuts) o HHCS Bolts)
LTl f
Tk STC00183
(Vertical X-Braces)
= >
JoF S-3728
S-7534 - ) (1/2" x 1-1/2"
(172" x 1-1/4 HHCS Bolts)
HHCS Bolts)
STC00226
(Internal X- e o
Braces) I RN

/—

STC00337 % STC00185
(5' Columns) o ! (H-Braces)
S-3729 —m8M8—*
(1/2" Hex Nuts)
Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers 17



4-LEG TOWER TOP SECTION

18

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers



4-LEG TOWER TOP SECTION
DIMENSIONAL DRAWING

STC00185

S-3728/8-3729
S-3728 / S-3729

/ H-BRACE

60.000

94.500

N DA €

STC00183 BRACE
(BEHIND THE OTHER STC00183)

STC00183 BRACE
— (BEHIND STC00185)

STC00180
~— TOPCOLUMN

CROSS BRACE
SEE DETAIL

A

30.000

S-3728 1 S-3729

48.000

/=%

o

o o

TOP SECTION

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers

19



4-LEG TOWER TOP SECTION ASSEMBLY

SIDE 1 & SIDE 2 ASSEMBLY

1. Attach Vertical X-Braces (STC00183) to the Top
Columns (STC00180) as shown in Fig. 5 using
1/2" hardware provided.

2. Attach the column splice plates (STC00181) to
the tops of the Top Columns (STC00180), using
(2) 1/2" x 1-1/2" HHCS bolts (S-3729) and nuts
(S-3728) for each plate. (See Fig. 5)

3. Repeat steps 1-2 for the opposite side, so you
have two identical sections.

SIDE 3 & SIDE 4 ASSEMBLY

Connect the first two sections together by
attaching the Vertical X-Braces (STC00183) and
H-Braces (STC00185) as shown in Fig. 5, using
the 1/2" hardware provided.

Attach the Internal X-Braces (STC00226) to the
H-Braces (STC00185) as shown in Fig. 5, using
the 1/2" hardware provided (S-7534 & S-3729).

< <\
=<7

S-7534
(/2" x 1-1/4"
HHCS Bolts)

FIG. 5

S-3729
(1/2" Hex

Nuts)
€ )

«

7

* STC00226 |
. L] (Internal X- |
. Braces)

S-3729

L] | N
\“\L N
\ 7\ Q
I ~
1 \\

A
77

STC00180 —_| : (H-Braces)
(Top Columns) " S-3728
! - (1/2" x 1-1/2"

(1/2" Hex Nuts)

STC00183
(Vertical X-Braces)

STC00185

HHCS Bolts)

20

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers



ATTACHING TOWER

SECTIONS TOGETHER

1. Line up Top Section Columns with Column
Splice Plates (STC00181) of bottom section.

2. Attach together using (2) 1/2" x 1-1/2" HHCS
bolts & nuts per splice plate.

3. Attach Vertical X-Braces (STC00183) and H-
Braces (STC00185) to columns as shown
using 1/2" x 1-1/2" HHCS bolts & nuts.

NOTE: H-Braces (STC00185) should be
installed on top of the Vertical X-Braces
(STC00183). Some H-Braces may need to be
removed to install the Vertical X-Braces under

the H-Braces.

S-3729
(1/2" Hex
Nuts)

\

S-3728
(272" x 1-1/2"
HHCS Bolts)

STC00181
(Column Splice Plates)

S-3728
(272" x 1-1/2"

N

HHCS Bolts)

i~
_- A\

STC00183
(Vertical X-Braces)

STC00185
(H-Braces)

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers

21



Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers

=

y/ZNawi/ R\/A\

T N J% /AR J
| R % i%i%jzi “
SR AN ———— i\

1 1P, TV \.\:_ L VATYI D

| o
of o
~—

WITH SAFETY CAGE

<

=
e
@)
T
<
-l
al
L
O
>
e
LL
0p)
-
<
Z
o
_l
al
@)

22



SERVICE PLATFORM DIMENSIONAL DRAWINGS

'S1708€ % SdI10 1SOd TIVYANYH dIOAY OL ‘16100018
HVAN SHNV1d NHO41v1d 40 SFONV14 3400 d13I4

M3IA 3dIS

‘310N
T
]
=z
o
b
=
—
o
(@]
1%}
9
oo o o ”#
! ]
0009 By -
S
7o} o
w
=
(@)
2
wl 8
a4
Q
S
S
00009 000'8y @
E
m /
el
—
o
o
Vw o
0009 ol
1 L .
T o [s o] &

86100018

(2) 95¥-S / 1298-S

¢610001S

M3IA 3dIS

000801

= 0099}

w“k\ dOL ¥3ImolL

000°8%

005°€y

(2) 95~ / 1.298-S

€610001S \\ 1610001S

oo ofl ° o ° o o o b %
o) £ : ja | s
> > h 1298-S
. 16100018 . \ . .
Ll (2) 95-S / 1198-S / L 9G-S / 1298-S / .+/ €6100018 LL
1S0d TIVHANYH
861000.LS
M3IN NV1d
000°80}
150d TIVHaNYH
(2) 95v-S/1198-S 8610001S 16100018
96H-G /12985 L
T K3
66100018 NWTI00 dOL NW (r) 9515 / 12985
1 j 02100015 A geu00015 ]
e . 9515/ 1298-S : o
6100018 26100018 —| |
" | 26100015 26100015 — ] |
_ 00009
i u u_
SRR R R i R LR 655000
Q000009
SYNY1d WMOALY1d W26 00000000
P6L000LSXG 000000006
bl . 2090000000
. s s .
! | ] £610001S
>
66100018 9G-S/ 12985 7 (v) 95t-S 112988
..................... 7w <
(2) 9515 / 1198-S 1S0d IYHANYH 1610001S
86100015
—— 0059} 000°8Y 005°€Y

23

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers



SERVICE PLATFORM DIMENSIONAL DRAWINGS

f

WHO41v1d ® dOL H3IMOL

M3IA 3AIS SS3ODV 43AAvl

[ — A18W3SSY SS300V ¥3aav1 0L

90200018 95 90200018 (2) 95
1298-S (2) 12988
957S i - 955
1%s 11985
G02000LS /- §020001S 7
= 861000LS 86100018 — l~— 861L000LS 86100018 —
957-S 9G-S
WZ000ISN 42995 200018\ 1198
005°8¢ 005'8¢
A18N3SSY SS300V ¥3aav1 .0k MIIN NV
00200018 00200018
E
N
[ E L]
90200018 90200018
S02000LS §020001S
0200018 0200018
g £0Z000.1S
00009 €020001S 20200018 —
|.— 20200018 1020001S
10Z0001S
16100018
96100018 di10 1S0d NVHANYH
G 1 6610001S
- _ \ 5100018 4\ -
(8) 86100018
005°8¢ 052°0€ 005'8€
08L720)

M3IA 3AIS LHOIY/1437

IN4O041¥1d B dOL ¥IMOL
9618 \ s
12986 N oy
1,7
62.6-S ° \w\\\
N 7/
850-5 ~~| Y 2 i
/I —_m—mmmm s
I mmmmmmmmmma
—~h
g T 15 e
\\\ d
00200018 | £0200018 - 96r-5X7 \
1£98-5%C 00522
f - — 9%Gt-S
1298
%S 2
12988 ™ 7
20200018
626 _ | \ l— 86100015 soooois — | L
ves-s T~
I 95+-8
V// 10200018 11085
000°09
: y oL AIENISSY SS300V ¥IAAYT 0
00200018

M3IA 3dIS XOvd

1
oz 16100018 -
L198-5K2
954'S
11985 A
- _ 1L 000
96100018
L— (8) 86100015
98-S
11985
; . : .
$6L0001S
052201

[ad

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers

24



LADDER ACCESS DIMENSIONAL DRAWINGS

STCA0073

+

END VIEW

STC00212,3

30.000

16.750

~——— STC00213 / ™~ sTC00213

.

[~

10FOOTV Z STCA0073

TOP VIEW
10FOOTV S-7534 & $-3729
1
7
STC00212
5-7935 & 53729 ~_ T~
STC00212
O S ol 51 [ = = = g
N STCA0073
119,500
S-7534 & 5-3729 SIDE VIEW
LADDER ACCESS ASSEMBLY

25

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers



OPTIONAL SERVICE
PLATFORM WITH
SAFETY CAGE
ASSEMBLY

Assembling the service platform first and
placing the opening on the side of the tower

S-8671

(3/8" x 1" HHCS Bolts)

(3/8 Hex Nuts)

a o o
. /
a
o,{

STC00185
(“H” Brace)

STC00180
(94-1/2" Top
Column)

that will have ladder, will align ladder place-
ment. Attach ladder to service platform and
install ladders starting from the top and working
down towards bottom of tower. Be sure and

STC00192
(Service
Platform
Short
Frame)

use the 10’ ladder access weldment in con-
junction with the service platform. Follow the
general layout from page 33 using the proper
ladder section as you proceed.

1. Attach Service Platform Short Frames
(STC00192) to the 94-1/2" Top Columns
(STC00180) of the top tower section using
(4) 3/8" x 1" HHCS bolts & nuts as shown

in Fig SP1.

2. Attach (4) Service Platform Clips
(STCO00193) to the Service Platform Short
Frames (STC00192) using (2) 3/8" x 1"
HHCS bolts & nuts for each clip as shown

in Fig SP2.

\ FIG. SP1

S-456

Nuts)

(3/8" Hex

S-8671
(3/8" x 1" HHCS Bolts)

o STC00193
(Service

Platform Clip)

3. Attach (2) Service
Platform Long Frames
(STC00191) to the
Service Platform Clips
(STC00193) using (2)
3/8" x 1" HHCS bolts &
nuts for each clip as
shown in Fig. SP3.

STC00191
(Service Platform
Long Frame)

STC00193
(Service
Platform Clip

P
S-867l/

(3/8" x 1"
HHCS Bolts)

(3/8" Hex
Nuts)

26

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers



OPTIONAL SERVICE
PLATFORM WITH
SAFETY CAGE
ASSEMBLY (CONT))

4. Attach (4) Service Platform Clips
(STC00193) to the ends of the Service
Platform Long Frames (STC00191) using
(2) 3/8" x 1" HHCS bolts & nuts for each
clip as shown in Fig. SP4.

5. Attach Service Platform Short Frame
(STC00192) to the Service Platform Clips
(STC00193) on the ends of the Service
Platform Long Frames (STC00191) using
(2) 3/8" x 1" HHCS bolts & nuts for each
clip as shown in Fig. SP5.

NOTE: Field cope flanges of platform
planks near STC00191 (Service Platform
Long Frame), to avoid handrail post clips &
bolts.

6. Attach (8) Service Platform Clips
(STC00193) to the Service Platform Long
Frame (STC00191) using (8) 3/8" x 1"
HHCS bolts & nuts as shown in Fig. SP6.

7. Attach 9'x 12' Platform Planks
(STC00194) to the Service Platform Short
Frames (STC00192) using (4) 3/8" x 1"
HHCS bolts for each plank as shown in
Fig. SP6.

STC00193
(Service
Platform Clip)

P

STC00191:
(Service Platform
Long Frame)

(3/8" x 1"
HHCS Bolts)

(3/8" Hex
Nuts)

STC00191
(Service Platform
Long Frame)

STC00193
% (Service /

STC00192
(Service Platform
Short Frame)

S-456
(3/8" Hex

FIG. SP6

STC00192
(Service Platform |
Short Frame)

<
!
STC00191
(Service
Platform Long
Frame)

STC00193
(Service
Platform Clips)

STC00194
(9' x 12" Platform Planks)

S-8671
(3/8" x 1"
HHCS Bolts)

=

\5-456
(3/8" Hex
Nuts)

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers

27



OPTIONAL SERVICE
PLATFORM WITH
SAFETY CAGE
ASSEMBLY (CONT))

8. Attach (8) Handrail Posts
(STC00198) to the Service Platform
Long Frames (STC00191) using (8)
3/8" x 1" HHCS bolts & nuts as
shown in Fig. SP7.

9. Attach (2) 5' Top Handrails
(STC00201), (2) 5' Mid Bars
(STC00202), and (2) 5' Kicker
Plates (STC00203) to the Handrail
Posts (STC00198) using (16) 3/8" x
1" HHCS bolts & nuts as shown in
Fig. SP8.

7

S-8671
(3/8" x 1"
HHCS Bolts)

STC00191
(Service Platform
Long Frame)

STC00198
(Handrail Post)\
A

F

FIG. SP7

F

S-456
(3/8" Hex Nuts)
(Behind Planks)

STC00201

(5' Top Handrail) =
= STC00202

™ (5 Mid Bar) -

. % -
\g

ot

STC00203
(5' Kicker Plate)

a

FIG. SP8
STC00198

(Handrail Post)

S-456
(3/8" Hex

28

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers



OPTIONAL SERVICE PLATFORM WITH
SAFETY CAGE ASSEMBLY (CONT.)

10. Attach 9' Top Handrail STC00195

(STC00195), 9' Mid Bar 3 . (9" Top Handrail)

(STC00196), and 9' Kicker %j\@
Plate (STC00197) to the STC00198—

. . 7 STC00196
Hgndrall Posts (STC00198) (Pféirtwg)rall . (9' Mid Bar)
using (16) 3/8" x 1" HHCS = L
bolts & nuts as shown in Fig. T T——— e
- STC00197 \
SP9. | (9' Kicker o 5 8671 7
Plate) (3/8" x 1 :

11. Attach 38-1/4" Top Handrail
(STC00204), 38-1/4" Mid Bar
(STC00205), and 38-1/4"
Kicker Plate (STC00206) to
the Handrail Posts
(STC00198) using (16) 3/8" x
1" HHCS bolts & nuts as
shown in Fig. SP10.

HHCS Bolts)

FIG. SP9

S-8671
a (3/8"x 1"
\ﬁn\ HHCS Bolts)
STC00204 =
S
_* (38-1/4" Top ——

Handrail)

»

—='STC00205
~—\(38-1/4'— T

LX)
NN

s

;-'//’
=<

2 1\/(/\ S-456

Kicker Plate) (3/8" Hex
STCOOlQS Nuts)
(Handrail
Posts)

FIG. SP10

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers 29



OPTIONAL SERVICE
PLATFORM WITH
SAFETY CAGE
ASSEMBLY (CONT))

12. Attach (4) Ladder Handrail Ties
(STC00200) to the Handrail Posts
(STC00198) using (4) 3/8" x 1"
HHCS bolts & nuts as shown in
Fig SP11.

13. Attach 10' Ladder Access Assem-
bly (STCA0073) to the Ladder
Handrail Ties (STC00200) using
(4) 1/2" x 1-1/4" HHCS bolts &
nuts as shown in Fig SP12.

| (Handrail
—Posts)

\
S
P
< Nsteoo108 .
/ ‘

S-M: .
(3/8" Hex

Nuts) S-8671
(3/8" x 1"
HHCS Bolts)

/I STC00200
= (Ladder Handrail Tie) >

A\ — 7
\ X
1=t

FIG. SP11

S-7534 STC00200
(1/2" x 1-1/4" HHCS Bolts)

Handrail Ties)

STCA0073>

(10" Ladder
Access
Assembly)

(Ladder S$-3729
(1/2" Hex Nuts)

30

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers



OPTIONAL SERVICE
PLATFORM WITH

SAFETY CAGE

ASSEMBLY (CONT))

14. Attach (2) Safety Cage Hoops
(STC00213) and (2) 10' Ladder Cage
Hoops (STC00212) to the 10' Ladder
Access Assembly (STCA0073) using
(2) 1/2" x 1-1/4" HHCS bolts & nuts
for each hoop as shown in Fig SP13.

15. Attach 10' Vertical Bar (L0FOOT-V)
to the Cage Hoops (STC00213 &
STC00212) using (4) 1/2" x 1-1/4"
HHCS bolts & nuts for each vertical

bar as shown in Fig. SP14.

STC00213

Sl
T REFSTCA0073
Bt ,,:(10' Ladder y\
5 f:;a":,Ac cess \
11 & Assembly) 575
3 B , é:: o

(Safety ‘ & £
Cage Hoo , <o LN T
ey PN
D
<,
STC00212 N
(10’ N - <
Access er: (72" x 1-1/4" L
Ladder HHCS Bolts) 3>
Cage
Hoop) P LL— '
S-3729 I
(1/2" Hex Nuts) FIG. SP13
NOTE: Bolt
heads go to
inside of

Safety Cage.

10FOOT-V —
(10" Vertical
Bar)

.
R
L
®

S-3729 —
(1/2" Hex
Nuts)

S-7534
(172" x 1-1/4"
HHCS Bolts)

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers

31



4-LEG TOWER LADDER LAYOUTS

JappeT

Byd Joppen
Jamol GS

‘waofe|d 1sal 19s40 mojaq 1snl pasn abed Alajes Bxd Joppe ]
0T Saxe1 Jappe| ;T 'Suondas Jappe| yum abes A1ajes 19MO] 05 ]
Buipuodsalliod ayl asn ‘1noAe| Jadoud 1o} anoge — =
uMoys sI Jappe] Jo yibua| ayl ‘umop dor wouy Jappe| Byd JoppeT ] ]
noAeT ‘wuope(d a21AIas yum uonounfuod ul pasn si oMo G H ]
lappe| ssadJe uy 'slamol asenbs i ayl Joj sabeyoed = 0= =
Jappe| 1ybiay 1ualtayip ayl sjuasaidal weibeiq Byd JappeT ] ] ]
1MoL 0f ] ] ]
] 01 ] 0H]
B3d Jeppe S — — —
Jamo] G¢ . H . .
] ] ] 0] ]
byd Joppe1 T — ] ]
Jamol 08 . ] . . ]
] 0l 0] O] ] ]
Bxd Joppe G — — — — Wb
JMo| 67 . . ] ] ] ]

Bxd Joppe ] ] ] ] ] i L] I

JamoL ,0¢ ] ] ] ] ] ] ]

] 0 oV ] ] ] ] Wi

S — — Fh— Fh— Fh— — —

] ] ] ] ml= ] o ]

0l 0] Ol 0l 0l 0l 0

] ] ] ] & ]

&l & 2] B2 2 & 22 2 % 2 2

@ ® % @ 2 Qg Q% Q& ) ol e

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers

32



LADDER ATTACHMENT DETAIL LOCATIONS

SERVICE PLATFORM
ASSEMBLY

14FOQT LADDER

/ w/ CAGE

el REST PLATFORM
i ASSEMBLY
DETAIL-1 -
10 FOOT [
™ ACCESS LADDER DETAIL-2
?’/‘ iy STC00187
T~ KNEEBRACE
SUPPORT
A
STC00186 — | 4
Horizontal Brace |
Location '*1
(On ladder
Packages with
Offset Platform
Only.)
DETAIL-2 i
REST PLATFORM ”
ASSEMBLY
DETAIL-4-]
STC00187 P:
KNEEBRACE
SUPPORT
SIDE VIEW OF
SIDE VIEW OF
UPPER LADDER SECTION LOWER LADDER SECTION
Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers 33



LADDER ATTACHMENT TO BOTTOM
TOWER SECTION

1. Attach ladder stands (STC00207) to the bottom 2. Attach the Ladder Splice Plates #2 (STC00209)
H-Brace (STC00185) using 1/2" x 1-1/4" HHCS to the Ladder and Ladder Stands (STC00207)
bolts & nuts. using (3) 1/2" x 1-1/4" HHCS bolts & nuts for

each splice plate. (See Fig. 7)
S-7534 3-7534
5 -3729 LADDER .

L s 48.000 | TOWER ! I \\ g.;gg;

l ) ) TOWER COLUMN COLUMN™™ |

'| \’J; 18.250 . / Co B4 S-7534

T N B _t 24STC00209 : i' & §-3729

© o o _ w B~ 257534
o STC00207 tofo” | P
STene STC00207 o S7s3 2;323\ . 7.313 /i» \
2x5-7534 = ; sTcootes 1 | xSTC00207
2x8-3729 2xS-7534 : ::
STC00209 ) LADDER / & STC00209 283729 | ::
LEFT SIDE VIEW
TOP VIEW FOR DETAIL-4
VIEW OF DETAIL #4 FROM PAGE 34.
= ' Ladder
S-7534
(a2"x1-1/4'
HHCS Bolts)
STC00207
(Ladder Stand) ;
o
S-7534
NS <3720 STC00209 (1/2" x 1-1/4"
. u STC00185 (1' 2" Hex Nuts) (Ladder Splice  HHCS Bolts)
o 9 (H_Brace) Plate #2)
FIG. 7

34

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers




LADDER ATTACHMENT BETWEEN TWO
SAFETY CAGE SECTIONS

LADDER /

LEFT SIDE VIEW
VIEW OF DETAIL #1 FROM PAGE 34.

1. Ladder Stands (STC00207) to H-Brace
(STC00185) using 1/2" x 1-1/4" HHCS
bolts & nuts. (See Fig. 8)

2. Attach Ladder Splice Plates #1
(STC00210) to Ladders and Ladder
Stands (STC00207) using (3) 1/2" x 1-1/4"
HHCS bolts & nuts for each splice plate.
(See Fig. 8)

3. Attach the Safety Cage Hoop (STC00213)
and the 2'-27" Hoop (27HOOP) to the
splice plate using (2) 1/2" x 1-1/4" HHCS
bolts & nuts for each hoop. (See Fig. 9)

4. Attach the vertical bars to the hoops using
the 1/2" hardware provided as shown in
Fig. 10.

S-372

(1/2" k

S-7534 S-7534 _\\ [ |
\_ $-3729 S$-3729 . ST C 0 O 2 07 :
TOWER COLUMN \Eu 18.250 } (Ladder Stand) STCOOl85
g L B - :; ;C-D‘m;; (H-Brace)
e ol s o $TC00207 %ﬁ,ﬁgsﬁ
4xS-7534 I \ ::2;33; S
BS3729 STC00210 LADDER STC00210 L \
TOP VIEW 8_3729
STC00210 (1/2" Hex Nuts)
oWER o NG ST (Ladder Splice~] ™\ 57534
COLUMN — | | Plate #1) N (2/2"x 1-1|/4
Lo yd S-7534 HHCS Bolts)
! & ] $-3729
2xSTC00210 ——_1 :}L /
| Iy
I I g/
o | I\ 67534 STC00213
L 4x8-3729 (Safety Cage Hoop)
o]
STC00185 ~1 1 7] S-7534
Lo N (12" x 1-1
Lo N HHCS Bolt
: 2x8TC00207

;| 27HOOP
(2'- 27" Hoop)

ot

S-7534 — |
(272" x 1-1/4"
HHCS Bolts)

$-3729 d

@ar2"
Hex
Nuts)

»

10Foot-V ~—_ |
(10" Vertical
Bar)

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers

35



LADDER ATTACHMENT TO OFFSET PLATFORM

NOTE: ALL connections on
this page use 1/2" x 1-1/4"
HHCS bolts (S-7534) and
1/2" hex nuts (S-3729).

ALL bolt heads go to inside of
the ladders.

1. Attach (4) Ladder Stands
(STC00207) to the H-
Braces (STC00185)
using (4) bolts & nuts.

2. Attach Ladder Splice
Plate #1 (STC00208) to
the Ladder Stands
(STC00207) and the 14'
Ladder using (6) bolts &
nuts. (See Fig. 11)

3. Attach Ladder Splice
Plates #2 (STC00209) to
the Ladder Stands
(STC00207) and the 10'
Ladder using (6) bolts &
nuts. (See Fig. 11)

S-7534
[_» 1 $-3729 [_, 2 / 2xS-3729
TOWER COLUMN r 48.000
\". = 18.250 f-— 8750 <

2x8-7534

=)
18.250 —J

| -
S R |
STC00207 X
7.313 S7534  $-7534 s753  s753 STC00188
l ofle— 53720  s.3720 | ofl—s3m29 53720 ™ STC00207
1 F_ 4xS-7534
4x5-7534 Lot 2 \ 14FOOT LADDER 4x5-3729
4x8-3729 piy
STC00209 STC00207 4§s_3729 STC00208
10FOOT LADDER STC00206
4xS-7534 STC00208
4x8-3729 TOP VIEW
LADDER S-7534 S-7534
TOWER N $-3729 TOWER 1 53729
COLUMN = i COLUMN — i
b b4 S-7534 b S-7534
I i - ! il
2XSTC00209 —— S S-8729 Lo 3729
i A 2x8-7534 b | STC00208
ol N BS-3729 — 287534
. (L= 264729
L 2xSTC00207 e
STC00185 7 ! * STC00185
P STC00188 P
! sTCoo188 <7
ool b 2xSTC00207
LADDER e
VIEW OF DETAIL #2 FROM PAGE 34.
FIG. 11 NOTE: Some
parts removed

STC00209
(Ladder Splice
Plate #2)

STC00208 _—"

(Ladder Splice
Plate #1)
s-3729/

STC00207

S-7534
(1/2" Hex Nuts) (LadderStand) (1/2"x 1-1/4" HHCS Bolts)

‘L[ | for clarity.

T
J

0 Y °

o : \.
—lL
’:r_.@' é::r
W TS
¥

36

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers



OFFSET PLATFORM

>,\> _n 1

§ .\\\\\5\\\\\;\\@@\»

I

s

/ \\\\\\\

LI

U—

37

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers



OFFSET PLATFORM DIMENSIONAL DRAWINGS

M3IA 3dIS LdOHS

oo

68100018 /

oo

88100018

i o o L °
(&7 \L N
Wi :
957-8x¢ el
1/98-SXZ 9020001S 06,0001S
| 86100018 86100018 — |
6020001S
95§ N\
12988 i
wawm 020001
K (A

NANTO2 ¥3ImoL

/ 9SH-SXT

1198-SX¢

967-S
1298-S

95v-S
1298-S

M3IA 3AIS ONO1
NNI00 ¥IMOL—— |
|
1
1]
N 8810001S / m _
o o | o]!
o 1]
ll
of 1 3AISSHLNO i
31v1d YO ON !
06100018 |
ll
1]
I
L 8610001S 86100018 — ]
000°vY
o
955 20200015 ~ 9678
1198-S 1198-S
9G¥-S 961-S
1298-S 1020001S 1298-S
M3IA NV
00009
N 86100018 2¥7d MO ON 86100015 \"
¢020001S ]
10200018 !
I
I
I
|
I
3018 SIHLNO 902000LS 1
{~—— 31¥7d Y340 ON 60Z0001S —1 .
5020001S vozoools | | 009°%€
¥02000LS "
I
I
I
I
|
I
31v1d ¥IHOIM ON i
¢020001S |
\ 86100018 1020001S / 8610001S /_
YIMOL QYVYMOL 3dIS SIHL

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers

38



OFFSET PLATFORM DIMENSIONAL DRAWINGS

—

681/881000.S 1708 OL

6¢L€-S ¥EGL-S

Y
%:ww:mo% 1og oL ] 00009 . 681/8810001S 108 OL
62/€-S 'VES/-S 000°0¢ 000°0€ 6.5 ¥ESLS
N ° o Mo o g
9G1-SX *1198-5XZ — n 1n0 931 \ ) ) XZ ‘1/98-SX
881000.LS O ° 0O O O @) O ° O 9Gy-SX¢ '1198-SX¢
1S0d TIVHANVH © o0 O O O O 1S0d TIVHANVH
8610001S 3 .| o 0-0 O O -0 ol 8610001S
@] @] @) O ©) ®) JAISNI AYVYMOL 931
e 8310001S 40 dOL NO
© 6 0-0°-0 O O 6810001S
05Ty | IR woy/o/
° 1437 a4vyMmoL 931 ° °
JAISNI A¥YMOL 931 88100018 40 dOLNO —___| © ©-0 o ©0-0 o N 06100018
8810001S 40 dOLNO —F— | V-6810001S - O O O V MINOS TING-4T3S
6810001S 1 2G2°0X,G¢°00
. -0 O O O ©0-°-0 . 16¥9-S
1S0d TIVHANYH ° e t 1S0d TIVHANVH
8610001S 10200018 ~__ 8610001S
o] o] o] 1 %7 1L /00X
95h-SX2 1 /98-SXZ 9G-SXZ ‘1 198-SXC
ol | |3 I 71 B 2 N ) P2 R ]
68 :wm—ooo._.hm 110901 ﬁl\
6¢/¢-S ¥£4.-S 681/8810001S 1108 OL
10200015 HO0 68400018 B G810001S 62/€-S ‘v€5/-S

881000LS 3 58100018 1108 OL
B6CLE-SXG 'PEGL-SXG

NANT0D ¥3IMOL

HIMOL A4VYMOL 931
G81000.1S J3ANN

8810001S

39

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers



OFFSET PLATFORM DIMENSIONAL DRAWINGS

M3ING -4

98100018
\

FF=——=—=—"

\ /8100018

||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| o
i i
™ -
; 66100018 661000LS g

981000LS OL 66100018 981000LS OL 661000LS

62/€-S 'v£5.-S 6CLE-S ESLS

62LE-S ‘VESLS 62.E-S ‘PESL-S
6810001S 40 3dIS LNO NO
681000LS 40 3dIS LNO NO

28100018 T

NIANT00 J¥3moL

d3IMOL AdYMOL O3 {
G810001S ¥3aNN
88100018

0610001S \

1S0d VHANYH
8610001S

1S0d TIVHONYH
86100018

M3IIAV -V

98100018

98100018 0L 664000LS
62.€-S €5.-S

62.€-S V€SS
6610001S

NIANT00 ¥3MOL

68100018 40 34IS LNO NO
18100018

62.€-S 'vESL-S

9Gv-SX2 *1198-5XC 30ISNI GYYMOL 931

88100218 40 dOL NO
9810001S ] ¥-6810001S B
L £y, q °
o \\r .
° 0610001S ¢
/ 150d 1IVHaNYH 1S0d TIYHANYH \
86100018 86L0001S

8810001S

G810001S

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers

40



OFFSET PLATFORM
ASSEMBLY

1. Follow the ladder layouts on page 22 for your
ladder package. Starting from the top of tower
and working down, should give you the proper
location for the Rest Platform Long Frame
(STC00188) and the Rest Platform "H" Brace
(STC00186).

2. Attach the Rest Platform Long Frame
(STCO00188) to the H-Brace (STC00185).
Then replace the H-Brace (STC00185) that is
below the offset platform with the Rest Plat-
form “H"-Brace (STC00186). Use (4) 1/2" x
1-1/4" bolts & nuts (See Fig. OP1)

3. Attach Handrail Posts (STC00198) to the
Rest Platform Long Frame (STC00188)
using (2) 3/8" x 1" bolts & nuts. (See Fig
OP2)

4. Attach the 5' Top Handrail (STC00201) and
the 5' Mid Bar (STC00202) to the Handrail
Posts (STC00198) using (4) 3/8" x 1" HHCS
bolts & nuts. (See Fig. OP3)

S-7534

(172" x 1-1/4" 7

HHCS Bolts)

STC00188

(Rest Platform 2

Long Frame)

S-3729
(272" Hex
Nuts)

STCO00185.
(H-Brace
Replace with
STC00186)

=

=
STC00186

(“H” Brace Rest
Platform)

7TIN

S-7534
(72" x 1-1/4"
HHCS Bolts)

/1l

STC00198

(Handrail Posts)

(%

| S-456

Nuts)

7
S-8671
(3/8" x 1"
HHCS Bolts)

STC00188
(Rest Platform
Long Frame)

(3/8" Hex

S-8671
(3/8" x 1"
HHCS Bolts)

STC00198
(Handrail
Posts)

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers




OFFSET PLATFORM
ASSEMBLY (CONT))

Ty

5. Attach (4) Ladder Stand (STC00207) to the H-
Brace (STC00185) and Rest Platform Long
Frame (STC00188) using (4) 1/2" x 1-1/4"
HHCS bolts & nuts. (See Fig. OP4)
6. Attach (2) Ladder Splice Plate #1 (STC00208)
to the Ladder Stands (STC00207) and the 14
Ladder using (6) 1/2" x 1-1/4" bolts & nuts. LD
(See Fig. OP5)
(/2" x 1-1/4"
. HHCS Bolts)
3. Attach (2) Ladder Splice Plates #2
(STC00209) to the Ladder Stands 5’1',327..29
(STC00207) and the 10' Ladder using (6) 1/2" | Hex STEYN207
x 1-1/4" bolts & nuts. (See Fig. OP5) Nuts) (Ladder Stand) i
R STCO00185 | STC00188
. // &(H-Braces) (Rest Platform
~ /o lle Long Frame)
/< [l I\
TC00209
adder Splice 5
N plage #2) S-7534 N |STC00208 §
\l % (12" x 1-1/4" (Ladder Splice |’
HHCS Bolts) =, Plate #1)
M NIy / NN\ VY
42

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers



OFFSET PLATFORM ASSEMBLY (CONT.)

7.

10.

Attach the (3) Rest Platform
Short Frames (STC00189 &
STC00189-A) to the Rest
Platform Long Frame
(STC00188) and the Hand-
rail Post (STC00198) as
shown in Fig. OP6. Use
1/2" x 1-1/4" HHCS Bolts
and nuts.

Attach the Handrail Post
Clips (STC00199) to the
Rest Platform H-Brace
(STC00186) using (2) 1/2" x
1-1/4" HHCS bolts & nuts.

Attach the Rest Platform
Kneebraces (STC00187) to
the Rest Platform Short
Frames (STC00189) using
(2) 1/2" x 1-1/4" HHCS bolts
& nuts as shown in Fig. OP7

Attach the Rest Platform
Kneebraces (STC00187) to
the Handrail Post Clips
(STC00199) using (2) 1/2" x
1-1/4" HHCS bolts & nuts.
(See Fig. OP7)

STC00198

(Handrail Post) \

S-7534
(/2" x 1-1/4"

HHCS Bolts)
S-3729 \\

(272" Hex

Nuts) \ " L
(s

STC00189-A
(Rest Platform

STC00188
(Rest Platform

Long Frame)  STC00189

(Rest Platform

Short Frame)

—~
0

STC00189
(Rest Platform
Short Frame)

S-7534
(272" x 1-1/4" 1=
HHCS Bolts)

STC00187 o
(Rest Platform
Kneebrace)
STC00199
(Handrail
Post Clip)

wiisseiis

S-3729
(2/2" Hex
Nuts)

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers

43



OFFSET PLATFORM
ASSEMBLY (CONT))

11. Attach the Rest Platform Long Frame
(STC00188) to the (3) Rest Platform Short
Frames (STC00189 & STC00189-A) using
(3) 1/2" x 1-1/4" HHCS bolts & nuts as shown
in Fig OP8.

12. Attach (2) Handrail Posts (STC00198) to
Rest Platform Short Frame (STC00189) and
Rest Platform Long Frame (STC00188) using
3/8" x 1" HHCS bolts & nuts as shown in Fig.
OPo9.

STCO00189-A [
(Rest Platform
Short Frame)

STC00189
(Rest Platform
Short Frame)

S-7534
(1/2" x 1-1/4" A
HHCS Bolts) )

'
P

|
\

S-3729
(1/2" Hex
Nuts)

<
STC00188

(Rest Platform
Long Frame)

==\

STC00198 \@
/(Handrail 1]

| Posts)

(Rest
Platform
Short

(3/8" Hex
Nuts)

—~

STC00189 |— T

(3/8" x 1"
HHCS Bolts)

/

(Rest Platform

Long Frame)
/LN INCN

44

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers



OFFSET PLATFORM
ASSEMBLY (CONT))

13.

14.

15.

Attach (2) 38-1/2" Top Handrails (STC00204),
(2) 38-1/2" Mid Bars (STC00205), and (1)
38-1/2" Kicker Plate (STC00206) to the
Handrail Posts (STC00198) using (12) 3/8" x
1" HHCS bolts and nuts as shown in Fig.
OP10.

Attach the 5' Top Handrail (STC00201) and 5'
Mid Bar (STC00202) to the Handrail Posts
(STC00198) using (4) 3/8" x 1" HHCS bolts
and nuts as shown in Fig. OP11.

Attach the Rest Platform Plank (STC00190)
to the Rest Platform Short Frames
(STC00189 & STC00189-A) using

(8) 1/4" x 3/4" self drilling screws (S-6497).
Make sure to offset screws from any existing
holes. (See Fig. OP12)

STC00198
(Handrail
Posts)

STCO
(38-1/

a_

—

i

Handrail)

STC00205 ~4
el / "Qm(sa-llz" Top
- Handrail) Y

0204~
2" Top

e

il

2 L=STC00

ﬁﬁg

206 =

(38-1/2" Top z
Handrail)

S-456

(3/8" Hex /

Nuts) HHCS Bolts) |/
[

-

STC00201 —

(5' Top \E g

Handrail) S-8671 =

S-456

T
20
a

sSTC00198 \
(Handrail |
Post)

(3/8" x 1" K
I HHCS\B\Olﬁﬂ

%a

(3/8" Hex__/|

VA
2
r

.1‘7

I

/ e
r\ “H 7
N
: I

=LA

'STC00189 — 7|
(Rest Platform
Short Frame)

VAW

N §g000190

4 (Rest Platform

FIG. OP12

, S-6497
(174" x 3/4"
Self Drilling ~\
Screws)

Plank)

STC00189-A
(Rest Platform
Short Frame)

[

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers

45



10" SAFETY CAGE SECTION

27HOOP
(2'- 27" Hoop)
o
— N
— gd
o
§ oJfT—F ] g
— |l —
10FOOT-V

(10" Vertical Bars)

~.
o {1
&y B
.t

S-7534
(272" x 1-1/4"

HHCS Bolts)\
S-3729 rt

(1/2" Hex Nuts)

77
¥
\ )
S

\@ /K\O///

46 Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers



5' SAFETY CAGE SECTION

27THOOP
(2'- 27" Hoop)

5FOOT-V

(5" Vertical Barst 3]
Q

u\

S-7534
(/2" x 1-1/4"

HHCS Bolts) \ I?\\
T~
$-3729 %Bt o [jh

1/2" Hex Nuts

|

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers 47



NOTES

48

Pneg-1413 4-Leg Towers



The GSI Group, Inc. Warranty

THE GSI GROUP, INC. (“GSI”) WARRANTS ALL PRODUCTS WHICH IT MANUFACTURES TO
BE FREE OF DEFECTS IN MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP UNDER NORMAL USAGE AND
CONDITIONS FOR A PERIOD OF 12 MONTHS AFTER RETAIL SALE TO THE ORIGINAL END
USER. THE PURCHASER’S SOLE REMEDY AND GSI’'S ONLY OBLIGATION SHALL BE TO
REPAIR OR REPLACE, AT GSI’S OPTION AND EXPENSE, PRODUCTS THAT, IN GSI’S SOLE
JUDGMENT, CONTAIN A MATERIAL DEFECT DUE TO MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP.
ALL DELIVERY AND SHIPMENT CHARGES TO AND FROM GSI’S FACTORY WILL BE
PURCHASER’S RESPONSIBILITY. EXPENSES INCURRED BY OR ON BEHALF OF THE
PURCHASER WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM AN AUTHORIZED
EMPLOYEE OF GSI SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PURCHASER.

EXCEPT FOR THE LIMITED WARRANTY EXPRESSED ABOVE, GSI MAKES NO FURTHER
WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION,
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR
USE IN CONNECTION WITH (I) PRODUCT MANUFACTURED OR SOLD BY GSI OR (ii) ANY
ADVICE, INSTRUCTION, RECOMMENDATION OR SUGGESTION PROVIDED BY AN AGENT,
REPRESENTATIVE OR EMPLOYEE OF GSI REGARDING OR RELATED TO THE
CONFIGURATION, INSTALLATION, LAYOUT, SUITABILITY FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE,
OR DESIGN OF SUCH PRODUCTS.

GSI SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, LOSS OF ANTICIPATED
PROFITS OR BENEFITS. PURCHASER’S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY IS AS SET FORTH
IN THE LIMITED WARRANTY EXPRESSED ABOVE, WHICH SHALL NOT EXCEED THE
AMOUNT PAID FOR THE PRODUCT PURCHASED. THIS WARRANTY IS NOT
TRANSFERABLE AND APPLIES ONLY TO THE ORIGINAL PURCHASER. GSI SHALL HAVE
NO OBLIGATION OR RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES
MADE BY OR ON BEHALF OF ANY DEALER, AGENT OR DISTRIBUTOR OF GSI.

GSI ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR CLAIMS RESULTING FROM ERECTION DEFECTS
OR UNAUTHORIZED MODIFICATIONS TO PRODUCTS WHICH IT MANUFACTURED.
MODIFICATIONS TO PRODUCTS NOT SPECIFICALLY DELINEATED IN THE MANUAL
ACCOMPANYING THE EQUIPMENT AT INITIAL SALE WILL NULLIFY THE PRODUCT
WARRANTY THAT MIGHT HAVE BEEN OTHERWISE AVAILABLE.

THE FOREGOING WARRANTY SHALL NOT EXTEND TO PRODUCTS OR PARTS WHICH
HAVE BEEN DAMAGED BY NEGLIGENT USE, MISUSE, ALTERATION OR ACCIDENT. THIS
WARRANTY EXTENDS SOLELY TO ONLY PRODUCTS MANUFACTURED BY GSI. THIS
WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED. GSI RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE DESIGN OR SPECIFICATION CHANGES AT
ANY TIME.

PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, PURCHASER HAS THE RESPONSIBILITY TO COMPLY WITH
ALL FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL CODES WHICH MAY APPLY TO THE LOCATION AND
INSTALLATION OF PRODUCTS MANUFACTURED OR SOLD BY GSI.

PHLEGAL: #1832020 v1 (139LG01!.DOC) (revised December 2005)



This Equipment shall be installed in accordance
with the current installation codes and applicable
regulations which should be carefully followed in
all cases. Authorities having jurisdiction should be
consulted before installation occurs.

1004 East lllinois Street
Assumption, IL 62510
217-226-4421 Phone

Copyright © 2005 by The GSI Group

Printed in The USA






